The objective of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, is to improve the guidance
regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting
purposes and how those activities should be reported.  This Statement establishes criteria
for identifying fiduciary activities and the criteria for reporting the fiduciary activity in the
basic financial statements.  The Organization adopted GASB Statement No. 84 during the
year ended June 30, 2021 and applied the changes retrospectively to the basic financial
statements. The adoption resulted in the inclusion of the Pension Trust Fund financial
statements in the Hospital’s basic financial statements as a fiduciary fund. Additionally, to
accommodate the provisions of GASB Statement No. 67, the Hospital changed the
measurement date of its net pension asset (liability) to coincide with its fiscal year end.
This change in accounting principle resulted in the retroactive inclusion of the Pension
Trust Fund and the following changes to previously reported proprietary fund financial
statements:

As Previously
Stated Effect of As Restated

June 30, 2020 Adoption June 30, 2020
DR/(CR) DR/(CR) DR/(CR)

Net Pension Asset 1,273,652$   (1,273,652)$   -$

Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension 504,143$   222,087$   726,230$

Net Pension Liability -$   (34,978)$   (34,978)$

Fringe Benefit Expense 7,315,276$   (198,883)$   7,116,393$

Beginning Net Position (67,570,701)$   1,285,426$   (66,285,275)$

HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 1
OF EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LOUISIANA
d/b/a LANE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

17

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted
Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87 (GASB 87)
The objective of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, is to better meet the information needs
of the financial statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases
by governments.  This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’ financial